
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
6000 Block of Schooner Circle  Loud Noise   04-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of loud music being played in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and 

was unable to locate any loud noises or loud music. 

Walmart     Trespassing   04-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle in the parking lot doing donuts.  Deputy checked the area 

and was unable to locate the suspected vehicle in the parking lot or tire marks.  

Cromwell Place/Owens Drive  Suspicious Vehicle  04-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle occupied by a female that is driving from street to 

street.  Deputy arrived in the area and checked several streets but was unable to locate the 

vehicle.  Complainant stated she will call back if the vehicle returns. 

Sonalysts     ATV Complaint  04-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of juveniles racing a quad in the parking lot and dodging cars.  Deputy 

checked the area to include surrounding area and was unable to locate any suspects. 

Potomac Elementary School   ATV Complaint  04-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of suspects riding ATVs in the parking lot of the school.  Deputy arrived 

in the area and located the juveniles.  Deputy spoke with the father.  The ATVs were loaded 

back on the vehicle. 

17000 Block of Cooks Place   Loud Noise   04-11-2021 

  Complainant advised of subjects in the apartment that are playing loud music.  Subjects 

advised that the music will be turned down. 
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SIERRA ZONE 
 

Sealston Elementary School   Illegal Dumping  04-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of finding a transmission that was dumped behind the sign.  Deputy 

stated that it appears to have been there for awhile.  Information was passed on to the school. 

10000 Block of Worman Drive  Fraud    04-05-2021 

  Complainant advised of someone opening two bank accounts in her name.  Deputy gave 

complainant advice on how to handle.  No financial loss. 

Caledon Road/Long Leaf Lane  Littering   04-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of a Chevy work van that was throwing trash out of their window.  

Deputy saw the vehicle as it crossed into Stafford.  Stafford was notified. 

Hopyard     Suspicious Activity  04-07-2021 

   Deputy noticed some juveniles trying to remove the concrete balls off of the wall at the 

entrance of Hopyard.  Deputy will be contacting parents. 

  

 

KILO ZONE 

 
Ernest Ellis Lane/Gray Fox Lane  Suspicious Vehicle  04-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle that is parked at the cul-de-sac.  Complainant advised that it 

appears to have no license plates.  Deputy located the vehicle and spoke with the driver.  

Nothing was suspicious, vehicle left the area. 

10000 Block of Pandy Circle   Larceny   04-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone stealing some blades from his mower.  Case under 

investigation. 

Kings Mill Road/Kings Highway  Suspicious Vehicle  04-07-2021 

   Complainant advised of silver sedan that keeps driving up and down the road entering 

driveways.  Complainant was able to give a partial tag description.  Deputy was unable to locate 

vehicle, complainant will call if vehicle returns. 

8000 Block of Indiantown Road  Identity Theft   04-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone stealing her social security number and unemployment pin 

number.  Deputy gave the complainant information on how to file a claim with the 

organization.   

8000 Block of Indiantown Road  Shots Fired   04-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of subjects on his property shooting.  Once the deputies arrived in the 

area the shooting stopped. Deputies walked the area from about 500 yards in the woods and 

were unable to determine where the shots had come from. 

 



KILO ZONE (cont.) 
 

Canterbury Loop/Ashland Mill Road  Suspicious Activity  04-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of two juveniles walking and opening mailboxes. Deputy located the 

juveniles who stated they did not open any mailboxes.  One juvenile did admit to touching 

mailboxes.  Parents were notified. 

8000 Block of Weedonville Drive  Fraud    04-09-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving calls and emails from Publisher Clearing House.  

Complainant was also advised of owing the IRS.   No financial loss.   

Dollar Tree Kings Highway   Disorderly   04-09-2021 

   Employee advising of a subject causing a disturbance over wearing a mask.  The subject was 

asked to leave but refused.  Subject left before the deputy arrived.   

10000 Block of Shiloh Drive   Suspicious Vehicle  04-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of a Mitsubishi that keeps driving slowly by multiple driveways.  Deputy 

did not find any vehicle to match the description given.  Deputy spoke with surrounding 

neighbors in the area and was informed of a bonfire in the area which could be the reason for 

the suspicious vehicle. 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Verizon Wireless    Larceny   04-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of a package that was delivered.  The cell phone was missing from the 

package.  Case under investigation. 

14000 Block of Peach Tree Lane  Shots Fired   04-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and 

located the area of the shooting.  Deputy spoke with the subjects and shooting was in a safe 

manner. 

5000 Block of Rosedale Drive  Scam    04-13-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving threats after refusing to give his personal information on 

the phone.  Deputy made the complainant aware of this type of scam.  No financial loss. 

Owens Drive/Dixon Lane   Suspicious Person  04-17-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious male on the side of the roadway signaling for her to slow 

down.  Once the driver slowed down, the male started to lift his shirt.  Deputy arrived in the 

area but was unable to locate the person. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

13000 Block of Cleve Drive   Identity Theft   04-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a bill for an account that was not hers.  Case under 

investigation. 

1000 Block of Oakland Drive   Larceny   04-12-2021 

  Complainant advised of their trailer being stolen from their yard.  Case under investigation. 
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1000 Block of Garner Drive   Suspicious Vehicle  04-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of a beige SUV pulling behind his house.  Complainant stated that the 

property is posted with “No Trespassing” signs.  Complainant advised that there was an ATV 

that was stuck in the mud and is now gone.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle. 

11000 Block of Walnut Drive   Loud Noise   04-16-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing loud music in the area.  Deputy spoke with the subject playing 

the music and the subject agreed to turn down the music.   

Kings Highway/Fletcher’s Chapel Road Suspicious Activity  04-16-2021 

   Complainant advised of a couple fighting in a vehicle heading towards Stafford.  The vehicle 

was identified as a beige sedan.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle and posted for 

Stafford to be on the look out for the vehicle. 

6000 Block of Fifth Street   Breaking and Entering 04-17-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone breaking into her house while she was away.  Case under 

investigation. 

  

 

KILO ZONE 

 
Food Lion     Larceny   04-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of a customer who stole a business cell phone while in the store.  Case 

under investigation. 

13000 Block of Branch Lane   Theft from Motor Vehicle 04-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of  someone trying to break into his vehicle.  Case under investigation. 

15000 Block of Ridge Road   Shots Fired   04-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of shots being fired from a vehicle.  Complainant does not have a 

description of the vehicle.  Complainant advised it was multiple shots she heard.  Deputies 

checked all surrounding roads and was unable to locate any vehicle. 

8000 Block of Trumpet Court   Fraud    04-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a letter about an unemployment claim.  Complainant states 

this is a fraud and they have contacted fraud alert and will be calling Social Security.  Case 

under investigation. 

10000 Block of Hanover Church Road Fraud    04-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone using her social security number and opening other 

accounts.  Case under investigation. 

Round Hill Road/Candi Lane   Property Damage  04-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of mailboxes being hit by a small silver vehicle with a loud exhaust.  Case 

under investigation. 

12000 Block of Allen Avenue   Suspicious Vehicle  04-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a strange vehicle parked in the area.  Vehicle was a white 

sedan Toyota model with a sunroof.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle.   



17000 Block of Round Hill Road  Property Damage  04-15-2021 

   Complainant advised that his mailbox has a bullet hole in it.  The mailbox is an old mailbox 

that the complainant was removing.  Case under investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
7000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  ATV Complaint  04-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of dirt bikes driving on private property.  Deputy advised that the 

homeowners have allowed a couple dirt bikes to ride on the property.   

14000 Block of Hilton Lane   Suspicious Activity  04-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing someone with a flashlight in their backyard.  Deputy arrived in 

the area and was unable to locate anyone on the property.  Complainant was advised to install 

security cameras. 

Walmart     Disturbance   04-22-2021 

   Complainant advised of a disturbance in the parking area.  Deputy arrived on the scene and 

spoke to a taxi driver who stated that he was not paid for his services.  The deputy was able to 

work out an agreement between the two parties. 

3000 Block of Edwards Drive   Suspicious Vehicle  04-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white Honda SUV that keeps riding back and forth on the 

complainant’s street.  Deputy spoke with subjects who advised they were checking on property 

they own. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

9000 Block of Lambs Creek Church Road Larceny   04-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone taking her license plates from her car.  Tags were located. 

7000 Block of Marmion Lane   Suspicious Person  04-19-2021 

  Complainant advised of hearing someone in his front yard.  Complainant advised the dogs are 

barking.  Deputy arrived and checked all surrounding areas but was unable to locate anyone.   

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 
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SIERRA ZONE (cont.) 
 

Wise Lane/Pronghorn Lane   Larceny   04-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of a door being stolen from a construction site.  Case under 

investigation. 

Kings Highway/Port Conway Road  Suspicious Activity  04-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a large bag on the side of the road.  Deputy arrived in area and 

was unable to locate any bag or anything suspicious. 

White Hall Road    Suspicious Vehicle  04-23-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle off the road.  No lights were on inside the vehicle.  Deputy 

was unable to locate any vehicle and continued to check the surrounding areas. 

 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Property Damage  04-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone driving an ATV through this yard.  Deputy spoke with 

surrounding neighbor to inform them not to drive on other people’s property. 

10000 Block of Pandy Circle   Suspicious Activity  04-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a red laser light shining in her door.  Deputy arrived in the area 

and spoke with a neighbor.  The neighbor stated that he did not see anything suspicious.  

Deputy continued to check the surrounding area. 

9000 Block of St. Anthony’s Road  Shots Fired   04-20-2021 

   Complainant advised that there are cars racing on the roadway.  Patrol of the area will be 

increased. 

10000 Block of Green Meadow Drive Suspicious Vehicle  04-23-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a gold chevy Silverado continually circling the road.  Deputy 

was unable to locate the vehicle. 

13000 Block of Laurel Lane   Fraud    04-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a call from a male advising that her amazon card had been 

compromised.  The suspect asked for a picture of her license.  Case under investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Wendy’s     Disturbance   04-26-2021 

   Manager advised of four male subjects in a white Ford Explorer threatening the employees.  

Deputy located the vehicle and informed the subjects they were not to come back to the 

establishment. 

Sheetz      Suspicious Vehicle  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a white van with a FedEx logo and lock on the back.  The driver 

does not appear to be a FedEx driver.  Deputy located the vehicle but due to traffic lost sight of 

the vehicle.  Deputy continued to check the surrounding areas. 

18000 Block of Green Blvd   Fraud    04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of purchasing a table on-line but has not received it.  Table was 

purchased over Facebook Marketplace.  The seller will not respond and blocked her emails.  

Deputy took information for an investigation. 

5000 Block of Drakes Court   ATV Complaint  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of juveniles riding dirtbikes and four wheelers in Mallards Landing.  They 

are riding close to vehicles and pulling out in front of vehicles.  Deputy located the juveniles and 

parents have been contacted. 

Herbal Nails and Spa    Disturbance   04-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of a disturbance with a customer and an employee.  Deputy arrived in 

the area and gave trespassing advice to the manager. 

4000 Block of Chatham Drive   Suspicious Person  05-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing someone near her vehicle.  When the complainant yelled at 

them, they ran into the woods.  Deputy arrived and nothing was missing from the vehicle.  

Deputy informed the complainant to call back if the subjects are seen again. 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 
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This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



SIERRA ZONE 
 

6000 Block of Sixth Street   Loud Noise   04-25-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing loud noise coming from a house behind the fire house.  The 

vibration was shaking her house.  Deputy located the source of the noise and subject agreed to 

turn down the music. 

6000 Block of Sedgewick Court  Harassment   04-26-2021 

  Complainant advised of receiving harassment phone calls.  The callers appear to be juveniles 

that are making racial statements.  Deputy investigating the numbers and advised the 

complainant to block the numbers. 

7000 Block of Muscoe Place   Suspicious Vehicle  04-26-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a truck dumping liquid into a stream.  Deputy spoke with the 

operator of the vehicle.  The operator advised the deputy that they were not dumping anything 

into the stream, but pumping water out. 

9000 Block of Comorn Road   Suspicious Vehicle  04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a black Tahoe that keeps stopping in front of her house.  

Deputy arrived in the area but was unable to locate the vehicle. 

Longbow Road/Weems Drive  Abandoned Vehicle  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of an abandoned vehicle that has been sitting on the owner’s property 

for about two years and has become an eye sore.  Deputy informed the complainant to contact 

her homeowner’s association. 

Pronghorn Lane/Wise Lane   Larceny   04-29-2021 

   Complainant advised of more doors stolen from a construction site.  Case under investigation. 

4000 Block of Turkey Acres Road  Larceny   04-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of a gold sedan and a female taking a package from a neighbor’s 

property.  Deputy located the subject and the female stated she thought it was her package.  

She will be returning the package.  Case under investigation. 

1000 Block of Oakland Drive   Fraud    05-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a phone call from a person claiming to be with Capital One 

Banking.  The subject informed the complainant that there were some fraudulent charges on 

her account.  The subject was told to verify some personal information. The complainant has 

some withdrawals from her account.  Case under investigation. 

 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Chompers Street  Suspicious Activity  04-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone knocking on the back door and then disappears.   Deputy 

spoke with a person in the area who stated that a dark blue SUV was in the area.  Deputy was 

unable to locate the vehicle.   



Food Lion     Suspicious Person  04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of male lurking around the Food Lion.  The male subject followed her to 

her vehicle.  The male was dressed in all black clothing and asking for rides.  Deputy located the 

subject at Sheetz.  The male subject stated he was looking for a ride to Walmart.  He has a ride 

on the way. 

12000 Block of Beaver Drive   Trespassing   04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised that there is a person on her property and now in the wooded area.  

Deputy arrived in the area and checked the property with the complainant.  The deputy was 

unable to locate the subject.  The complainant was advised to alert the Sheriff’s Office of any 

further unusual activity. 

13000 Block of Thunder Road  Shots Fired   04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing gunshots in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and checked 

with surrounding neighbors.  Deputy checked surrounding road areas and was unable to locate 

any shots being fired. 

10000 Block of Green Meadow Drive Property Damage  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of property damage to her yard.  Complainant advised of tracks in her 

yard, cable box damage and stop sign was down.  Deputy arrived in the area and the damage  

appears to be from a motor vehicle accident.  The subject vehicle may be a silver Toyota Corolla 

or a Mazda.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Tetotum Road  B&E    03-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of a trailer that was burglarized.  Case under investigation. 

10000 Block of Tetotum Road  Stolen Vehicle   03-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone stealing a vehicle from their yard.  Case under investigation. 

6000 Block of Schooner Circle  ATV Complaint  03-29-2021 

   Complainant advised of juveniles riding go-karts at a high rate of speed.  Deputy located the 

juveniles and spoke with the parents. 

14000 Block of Azurite Drive   Scam    03-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a letter in the mail stating that she filed for unemployment.  

Complainant informed the deputy that she did not apply for unemployment.  Deputy gave the 

complainant advice of how to handle the scam.  No financial loss. 

10000 Block of Caledon Road  Suspicious Activity  03-31-2021 

   Complainant advised of finding a suspicious plastic bag near the power line.  Deputy located 

the bag which contained a dead skunk. 

Sheetz      Suspicious Person  04-01-2021 

  Complainant advised of a black SUV and the occupant keeps getting out of the vehicle and 

screaming.  Deputy located the subject and he was having a phone conversation.  Subject left 

the area. 

Heritage Drive/Dahlgren Road  Property Damage  04-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject breaking into the mailboxes at the end of the road.  Case 

under investigation. 
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DELTA ZONE (cont.) 

 
Barnesfield Park    Property Damage  04-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone doing donuts in the ballfield last night.  Deputy located the 

damage and will request extra patrol in the area at night. 

 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

Hopyard Clubhouse    Alarm Sound   03-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing an alarm going off at the clubhouse.  Complainant advised 

this has been happening numerous times.  Deputy arrived and found a door that was not 

secured.  The building was checked and everything was fine.  Deputy spoke with the point of 

contact and informed them they may have a key card issue. 

Fletcher’s Chapel Road/Kings Hwy  Illegal Dumping  03-28-2021 

  Complainant advised of witnessing someone dumping rubber tires over the bridge past 

Sealston Elementary.  Deputy located the tires and was unable to locate any subjects. 

6000 Block of Hawser Drive   Suspicious Person  03-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a subject behind her house with a flashlight.  Deputy arrived in 

the area and located subjects with a flood light on a boat in the water.  They did not appear to 

be in any distress. 

  

 

KILO ZONE 

 
11000 Block of Millbank Road  Suspicious Vehicle  03-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of a green SUV in the driveway.  Complainant advised that once the 

subjects saw her on the porch they left.   Complainant is concerned since the residence is 

vacant at the time and there have been previous problems.  Extra patrol of the area will be 

conducted. 

McDaniels’ Car Wash   Suspicious Person  03-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject who attempted to approach her and yelled at her.  

Complainant left the area.  Deputy checked the surrounding area and was unable to locate the 

subject. 

9000 Block of Inaugural Drive   Loud Noise   03-31-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone playing loud music in a vehicle.  Deputy arrived in the area 

and spoke with residents who were outside.  They stated the subject has already left the area. 

 

 



KILO Zone (cont.) 
 

YMCA      Disorderly   04-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject who became irate when they refused him a vaccine.  

Deputy checked the area and was unable to locate the subject. 

14000 Block of Poplar Neck Road  Property Damage  04-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of subjects riding dirt bikes through his driveway and causing damage.  

Complainant advised this has been an on-going issue.  Deputy located the subjects.  The 

subjects did not realize they were not on their property.  Deputy informed the subjects about 

trespassing. 

Mamie’s Place/Barbara’s Way  ATV Complaint  04-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of juveniles riding on the road with ATVs and had no helmets on.  

Deputy located the juveniles and spoke to the parents. 
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